

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRAMPTON

BY-LAW

Number 353-2001

To accept and assume works in Registered Plan 43M-1201

WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the City of Brampton has, by resolution, decided that all works constructed and installed in accordance with the subdivision agreement for Registered Plan 43M-1201 be accepted and assumed;

AND WHEREAS Council has authorized the City Treasurer to release all securities;

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient to accept and assume the streets (and street widenings, when applicable) on Registered Plan 43M-1201 as part of the public highway system.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Brampton hereby **ENACTS** as follows:

- 1. All of the works constructed and installed in accordance with the subdivision agreement for Registered Plan 43M-1201 are hereby accepted and assumed.
- 2. The lands described in Schedule A to this by-law are hereby accepted and assumed as part of the public highway system of the City of Brampton.

READ a FIRST, SECOND, AND THIRD TIME and PASSED in Open Council this 12th day of DECEMBER, 2001.

MÚU IL SAN FENNELL

MAYOR

APPROVED AS TO FORM & CONTENT

WC Can W. CLAY CONNOR,

Acting, Commissioner of Legal Services and City Solicitor DL/P332 5 (A)/C1W17 7

LEONARD J. MIKULICH

CLERK

SCHEDULE A TO BY-LAW NO. 353-2001

National Crescent

.

All as shown on Registered Plan 43M-1201

,

City of Brampton Regional Municipality of Peel



Inter-Office Memorandum

ł

Legal Services Department

November 23, 2001

To: Leonard J. Mikulıch Subject: To Accept and Assume Lands – Registered Plan 43M-1201 – *Great-L Developments Inc.* Planning File No. C1W17.7 Our File No. P335.2 (A)

I am forwarding herewith the Council report and assumption by-laws for lands in the subject development. Will you please arrange for submission to Council at its **December** 12, 2001 meeting.

Following execution will you please forward to me one photocopy only for our files.

CU.

Dianne Lightowler, Senior Legal Assistant. Tel: (905) 874-2684; Fax: (905) 874-2699 <u>dianne.lightowler@city.brampton.on.ca</u>

DRL

Accomp.